1. DISTRICT:

YEAR: 2025

FIR No.: 12(02)2025 KCG-PS

FFIR: On 20/02/2025 at 09:50 am.

SL No.	Acts	Sections	
l.	UA(P) Act	17/20	*

(a) Occurrence of Offence:

Day: Tuesday, On 20/02/2025 at 0630 hrs.

(b) Information received at PS: 20/02/2025

- (c) General Diary Reference: Entry No. 11, Date & Time: 20/02/2025 at 09:50 am.
- Type of information: Written in person.
- Place of occurrence:
 - (a) Direction and distance from PS: About 3 Km, East from Kakehing PS, Beat No.:
 - (b) Address: At the office of the CDO-Unit Kakching.
 - (c) In case outside the limit of this Police Station, then Name of P.S.
- 6. Complainant/ Informant:
 - (a) Name: Thamunga Dominic Maring.
 - (b) Father's name: Thamunga Leinai Maring
 - (c) Date/ Year of Birth: 06/02/1984

(d) Nationality: Indian

- (e) Aadhar Card No.: N/A
- (f) Date of issue: NA

Place of issue: NA

ID Details (Ration Card, Voter ID Card, Passport, UID No., Driving License, PAN): (g)

01.37		The state of the s
SL No.	ID Type	ID No.

(h) Occupation: Manipur Police

(i) Address:

Sl. No.	Address Type	Address
I.	Present address	Choktong Village, Lamlong Khunou
2.	Permanent address	Choktong Village, Lamlong Khunou

(j) Phone number: 8731839699

7. Details of known / suspected / unknown accused with full particulars:

	Sl. No.	Name	Alias	Relative's name	Present address
31	1.	Mayanglambam Kiran Singh (43 yrs)	Tikendrajit	S/O. (L) M. Nimai Singh	Kakching Sumak Leikai, Victory School Pareng "Kakching District

8. Reasons for delay in reporting by the complainant / informant:

9. Particulars of properties of interest:

SI. No.	Property Category	Property Type	Description	Value (in Rs.)

10. Total value of property: N/A

11. Inquest Report / U. D. case No. if any:

Sl. No.

UIDB No.

12. First Information contents:

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakching PS, Kakching Subject: - Report.

Sir,

It is to report that today i.e. 20/02/2025, based on reliable information, a Cordon and search operation was conducted at Kakching Sumak Leikai area, Kakching District. The Search started from 0500 hrs. During the operation, one suspected individual was detained for verification. On basic questioning, the individual was found restless and did not provide satisfactory response. As his nature became suspicious, he was taken to CDO office, Kakching for further examination and verification at spot was not possible as there was security apprehension of mob formation in the meantime by local people especially women. On examination at the CDO Office, Kakching, the detainee was identified as one Mayanglambam Kiran Singh (43 yrs) @ Tikendrajit S/o. (L) M. Nimai Singh of Kakching Sumak Leikai, Victory School Pareng ,Kakching District. He disclosed that he was an active cadre of banned organization KYKL and currently serving as Corporal. He further revealed that he was working under the command of one S/S 2nd Lieutenant Premjit of the above mentioned banned organization and was tasked to serve monetary extortion demands to the public and business establishments in Imphal West and Kakching District area. He further stated that he joined the banned organization KYKL in 2006 and got 45 days basic training at Tannan, Myanmar.

Following the disclosures, the said individual was arrested from the office of the CDO-Unit Kakching at 0630 hrs. From his possession, One Vivo mobile bearing IMEI 1-863883049791838 and IMEI2-863883049791820 is seized at the office of CDO Unit, Kakching at 0640 hrs. and videography of the same was

The arrested individual along with the seized item are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Sd/-

(HC Thamunga Dominic Maring) CDO Unit, Kakching

- 13. Action taken: Since the above information reveal as commission of offence(s) u/s as mentioned at Item No. 2.
 - (1) Registered the case and took up the investigation /or
 - (2) Directed (Name of I.O.): Shri. AK. Premjit Singh, MPS Rank: SDPO-KCG.
 - (3) Refused investigation due to: N/A
 - (4) Transferred to P.S: N/A

District: N/A

F.I.R. read over to the complainant / informant, admitted to be correctly recorded and a copy given to the complainant/ informant, free of cost.

> i/c, Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

Name: Kh. Mothilphun Dangshawa.

Officer-in-Charge

Rank: Sub Inspector akehing Police Station Kakehing Dist. Manipur

HC. Thomunga Dominia Maring

14. Signature / Thumb impression of the complainant / informant:-

15. Date and time of dispatch to the court: 20/02/2025 at

To,

The Officer-in-Charge, Kakching Police Station.

Subject: - Report.

Sir,



It is to report that today i.e. 20/02/2025, based on reliable information, a Cordon and search operation was conducted at Kakching Sumak Leikai area, Kakching District. The Search started from 0500 hrs. During the operation, one suspected individual was detained for verification. On basic questioning, the individual was found restless and did not provide satisfactory response. As his nature became suspicious, he was taken to CDO office, Kakching for further examination and verification at spot was not possible as there was security apprehension of mob formation in the meantime by local people especially women. On examination at the CDO Office, Kakching, the detainee was identified as one Mayanglambam Kiran Singh (43 yrs) @ Tikendrajit S/o. (L) M. Nimai Singh of Kakching Sumak Leikai, Victory School Pareng , Kakching District. He disclosed that he was an active cadre of banned organization KYKL and currently serving as Corporal. He further revealed that he was working under the command of one S/S 2nd Lieutenant Premjit of the above mentioned banned organization and was tasked to serve monetary extortion demands to the public and business establistments in Imphal West and Kakching District area. He further stated that he joined the banned organization KYKL in 2006 and got 45 days basic training at Tannan, Myanmar.

Following the disclosures, the said individual was arrested from the office of the CDO-Unit Kakching at 0630 hrs. From his possession, One Vivo mobile bearing IMEI 1-863883049791838 and IMEI2-863883049791820 was formally seized at the office of CDO Unit, Kakching at 0640 hrs. and videography of the same was done.

The arrested individual along with the seized item are handed over to you for taking further necessary action.

Yours faithfully,

Thamunga Dominic Maring (HC Thamunga Dominic Maring) CDO Unit, Kakching

report is treated as an

E of FIR NO. 12(02)2025 &CQ-PS

To 19(20 UA(P) Act

To 19(20 UA(P) Act ;, oelkog-ps Officer-in-Charge Kakching Police Station Kakching Dist. Manipur